

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANIBAL CANALES, JR., PETITIONER

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION
(CAPITAL CASE)

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
[Tel.]: (512) 936-1700
[Fax]: (512) 474-2697
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement	2
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	6
I. The Fifth Circuit Applied the Correct Standard to Determine Prejudice.....	6
A. The Fifth Circuit applied the test that Petitioner endorses but arrived at a conclusion that he disputes.....	7
B. The decision below does not create a circuit split.....	10
II. The Fifth Circuit and District Court Properly Reweighed the Aggravating and Mitigating Evidence and Reached the Correct Result.....	12
III. AEDPA Bars the New Evidence Upon Which Petitioner Relies to Support His <i>Wiggins</i> Claim.	16
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	14
<i>Andrews v. Davis</i> , 944 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	11, 12
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020) (per curiam)	10
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	12, 14
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005) (per curiam)	17
<i>Canales v. Davis</i> , 740 F. App'x 432 (5th Cir. 2018) (per curiam).....	5
<i>Canales v. Davis</i> , 966 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2020) (<i>Canales II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Canales v. State</i> , 98 S.W.3d 690 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003).....	3
<i>Canales v. Stephens</i> , 765 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2014) (<i>Canales I</i>).....	4, 18
<i>Canales v. Texas</i> , 540 U.S. 1051 (2003).....	3
<i>Ex parte Canales</i> , No. 54,789-01 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 5, 2003).....	4
<i>Ex parte Canales</i> , No. WR-54,789-02, 2008 WL 383804 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 13, 2008) (per curiam).....	4
<i>Chanthakoummane v. Stephens</i> , 816 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Clark v. Thaler</i> , 673 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	20
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	12, 14, 17
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017).....	18, 20
<i>DeBruce v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 758 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2014).....	11

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Druery v. Thaler</i> , 647 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Elmore v. Ozmint</i> , 661 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Grant v. Royal</i> , 886 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004) (per curiam)	17
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	19, 20
<i>Kunkle v. Dretke</i> , 352 F.3d 980 (5th Cir. 2003).....	8, 11
<i>Martinez v. Quarterman</i> , 481 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Motley v. Collins</i> , 18 F.3d 1223 (5th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	14, 15
<i>Pruitt v. Neal</i> , 788 F.3d 248 (7th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Purkey v. United States</i> , 729 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	4
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	20
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	14
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009) (per curiam)	14
 Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Code Crim. Proc.:	
art. 11.071	4
art. 37.0711	3
 Other Authority:	
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Shinn v. Jones</i> , No. 20-1009 (U.S. Jan. 20, 2021).....	17
